divided into 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crore) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rs. Ten) each  to  Rs. 
1250,00,00,000/- (Rs. One Thousand Two Hundred &  
Fifty Crores) only divided into 100,00,00,000 (One 
Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rs. Ten) each 
and  25,00,00,000 (Twenty five Crore) Preference 
shares of  Rs.10/- (Rs. Ten) each by creation of further 
25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crore) Preference Shares of 
Rs.10 (Rs. Ten) each aggregating Rs. 250,00,00,000/- 
(Rs. Two hundred Fifty Crore).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of 
the Company be and are hereby authorized  to do, 
perform and execute all such acts, deeds and things and 
to settle all questions arising out of and incidental thereto, 
and to give such directions that may be necessary or

[...]

substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following 
Clause V:  

'V' The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
1250,00,00,000/- (Rs. One Thousand Two Hundred &  
Fifty Crores) only divided into 100,00,00,000 (One 
Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rs. Ten) each 
and 25,00,00,000 (Twenty five Crore) Preference shares 
of  Rs.10/- (Rs. Ten) each with the power to issue the new 
shares upon such terms and conditions and to attach 
thereto such preferential, deferred, qualified or special 
rights, privileges or conditions as may be determined by

[...]

100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rs. Ten) each and  25,00,00,000 (Twenty five Crore) 

Preference shares of  Rs.10/- (Rs. Ten) each by creation of 

further 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crore) Preference Shares 

of Rs.10 (Rs. Ten) each aggregating Rs. 250,00,00,000/- (Rs. 

Two hundred Fifty Crore).

Consequent to increase of Authorised Share Capital, 

necessary amendments to the Capital clause in the 

Memorandum of Association will have to be suitably made 

and accordingly amendments are set out under the proposed 

Resolutions in the Notice of the Annual General Meeting for